Whereas, the museum has 680,000 visitors annually, representing people from 

eighty percent (80%) or more of the counties in the State and is the most heavily visited 

museum in the State; and 

Whereas, the City of Gastonia and the county of Gaston did in 1976 furnish one 

hundred thirty thousand dollars ($130,000) in operating costs; and 

Whereas, the museum now owns 16 acres of land; has buildings and exhibits and 

has added a learning center and needs capital and operating funds to install major exhibits 

interpreting the total natural history of North Carolina from the mountains to the sea;